
Decision No .40460, 

:aEFORE THE PUBLIC UTItIII.ES COi.illISSIOll 0"' T1i£ STA_lt;JgC;;~ n 
In the Matter of the App11ctl,tion of) U~ItlJJ.. 
OREGON NEVADA 'CALIF011NIAFAST FREIGHT) : 
INC· 1 a corporo:t1cn> for an order ) 
o.uthorizing the issuance 'of an :. 
extension agreement 1 promissory note:), ) 

" chattel::lortgage and deed of trus"t. : 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- .-.-.- -,. - ) 

o P! N I ON --....-...----

Applic&tion 
No. 28524 

This is 3.."l app11catior.. ·,for an order of the, Publi<: 
Utilities Commission authorizing ,Oregon Nevada ~lifo~ia'Fast 

, " 

Freight) Inc., hereir.after' sometimes referred, to as ~ O.N .. C.,. to 
execute an extension agreement1 a !tortgage of chattels, and a 

. , 

deed of trust, and to issue pro~ssory notes. The total 1ncebted-
'ness represented by the several instruments o.ggregatcs ~202,663.2~ 

O.N.C. is a corporation engaged in business as a high-
way common carrier. Its ar.nual reports show that it conducts 
operations between San FrancisC0 1 Med,ford, Klamath Falls and 
Portland, bet'I'/een Portland and Coos Bay, between Medford and .. 

Klamath Fells and Coos Bay~ between San Francisco and Elko ~~d 
between Reel Bluff and Chico. Such reports' show operating revenues 
of $1,783~320 in 1945, of $2 1 0061 008 in 1946 and of $.718 1 723 dur-
ing the first four Qor..ths of 1947, with a net loss of $41,,921 in 

1945, net income of $131 439 in 1946 and net income of $28,949 for 
the first four months of 1947. 

The corporation has fina..."lcec. its capital requirements 
through the issue' of coomcn stock, the use of earnings a.."ld the 
issue of notes and"other eVidences of, indebtedness. As of 

-1 



April 30, 1947, it repor~s itsba1ance sheet as follows: 

Current assets -
Cash on :~~a ~d in b~ks 
Working f~cs a~d sp~c~al d~~osits 
Accounts receivab:'eo 
Materiels ana suppl1~s 

Total currer~t c.ssets 
Operating property less o.::prec1ation rc!:;erves 
Nonoperating property 
Intangible property 
Investments" sec-c.rities and. advances 
Deferred charges 

Lia hili tj. es, 

Current liabilities -
Notes payable 
Accounts payable 

Total as!jets 

Accrued 'vages and salaries 
C.O.D.'s unremitted 
Withheld taxes 
Accrued taxes 

Tot~l current liabilities 
Equipment and long-ter~ cbligationz 
Deferred crec1ts 
Net worth -

$104,000.00 

$ (1,1;.34.08) 
.91S.17 

1.40?771..63 
35'/4018.57 

175,.674.29. 
449~240.38 

l,46.3.5" 
82,52·3.25. 
16,,322 .. J • .3 
22,384.37 

~747.608~ 

Capital stock 
Unappropriated s~rp:us 159·,2AO.70 263.240.70 

Tota.l liabilities S7Lk7,608.25 

-By Decision No. 37525, dated December 5, 1944, in Ap-
plication No. 26/+62, as atlended, the Co~.iss:ton authorized O.N. C. 

to execute a loan agreerr.ent with Anglo Ct.lifornia National Bank 
and a mortgage of cha~tels and to issue a note for $200,000,-
payable in L7 monthly instal~en~s of ~4,l66.67 each and one 1r.-

stallment of $4,166.51, "{lith intorest at the rate of 5% perannu.~" . . 
for the purpose of payj.ng ino-ebt.edness" of providing werking 
capital and of financi~g the cost of property and eqUipment. In 

addition the company, in 19.4.6, executec. a conditional sale con- . 
tra.ct vlhereby it a,greed to pay to said Ba."lk the sum 01" $22,496.70 



in eleven monthly installmen'cs of $1,000 and a tina: .. 1nsta1ltlent 

of $:'1,496.70, with i.nte::·est ~t the rate of' 5~5 per. annu."l1, fot the 

purpose of finar.ci~g th~ c~st of two trucks. 

'The present ap'p1ica"t1on ShC'NS ir..a.t there is an unpaid 

bDlance of $79,166.57 on the 'note 1zst:ec. uncle:- ~utho:rit:l granted. 
by Dec~s1on No. 37~25, ts amended, and 31. un,aid oalance of 

$13,496.70 on the conc:tion~l sC'J.1e CO!'lt%'t-lct. It is report'od tr..at 

O. N. c. ha.s !"lade ;..rrange!:ents wi ~h the :Sa."'ll{ to extend the time fo!" 

pnyment of said balances ~~d. ~lso to borrow :ro~ the B~ the 

adClitiona1 sum of $110,000, s~1d sum to be r<:;presented by two 

notes, one for $100,000 a."ld orle for $~O,.OOO. The several. 1 tcC"..s 

of indebtedness ~n11 ~e~r interest and b~,repayable as follOWS: 

Amount 

$ 79,166.57 

13,496.70 

100,000.00 

10,000.00 

Rate of 
Interest 

5~ ,IJ 

5% 
5% 

4~% 

R~te of repayment 

47 monthly instcl~ents of $1,649.30 
and a fir..<";I,lp~yment of $1 649.1+7 

47 ::lor.tr.ly' 1nstallin~nts of $281.18 ' 
ane a fina.l' payrnent"of~281.24' 

4 7 month..l;,~ installments of' $2~083. 3.3 
and a final pe,7J:lcnt: 6r'$2 08j.49 

120 oox:.thly inst()lloentsof $10)..64 
i:.4Clud1rig 1nterest~ . . . 

, , 
The four items of indebtedness will call for total 

monthly pay~ents of $~,117.4;. 

The CO:::lPa."'lY proposes to enter into a loan agreement ~'rl tl'! 

the Bank coyering the extel"~sion of the time for pay.:-.ne~t of the 
$79,166.57 1ndebtedn~ss :1.."ld the issue of the ne~ ... no,te for 

$100,000 and to execute a ~o:-tg~g\:' o~ chattels 01;.' thirty units. of 

equipment to secure ttc pa~ent. It proposes .~o execute'~ deed 
of trust covering certain real property ir. Emery'v'ille to secure 

the pay:nent of the $10,000 note. It has filed the following 

-.3 

" .' 



e~~bi~s in this proceeding: 

Exhibit "A" - Copy of lo~n agreement. 
Exhibit "Ett - Copy of :o.ort3;).ee of chattels 
E:--.h1bi t "C" - Copy of note for S100,000 
Exhibit trD" - Cop~~ of note for $10,000 
Exhi 'bi t ".Eft - COPJ- of deed of trust 
Exhibit "F~ - Copy of conditional' z~lc contrnct 

I~ is of record that O.N.C. ~d the 3ank hav~ agreec, 

su"t,ject to the approvz.l of the Co!!lcl.ssion, to e:~:tcne as indicated 

the pay:uent c'i.ue under tr..c conci! tional sale contr:lct. 

The ~onies to be recei7eo tl1rough the 1ssu~ of the 

$10,000 note will be used fo!' t..i;.~ purpose 01' repo.iring Dnd in:.-

proving the t~rmin~l at Em~ryvi:le ~~d througt the issue of th~ 

$100,000 note to pay fer ne~;, eqUip::ent in the ac6unt of $22,843.92 

and to provide ac.di tior.al ~!orkir.g capital said to be neces::;a.r'lJ by 

reason of applicant's incr~asing volume of busi~ess. 

A review' of the CO:lPa."lY' s f1na.."lci~,1 st~ te:nents indi-

co.tes that it has need for acc.i t:i.onc.l funds to i!:lprove its. c<,.sh 

position. 

The Public Utilities COmmission ~~v1ng consicered the 

above e:lti tled m.',tter e:t..d 'oei!'lg of the, op1n1or.. th.:.~t a public 

hearing is not necess3ry, tp~t the opplic~tio~ should be granted, 
as herein prov1Ced., . .::nd 'that the =:loney, property or labor to be 

procured or pa:c for through the' execution of the indentures re-

ferred to hl:rein ane the issue of notes is reasonably rBquired 
for the pu=poses specified herein, 

IT ,IS HEREBY ORDERED e.s follows: 

-4 



1. O~egon Nevada C~liforni~ F~st Freight, Inc., after 

th0 effective dat(: hereof mlC on or beforeSep~~ber 30, 1947, 

may cxcc'l;.te ar.. agrce:nent in, or substantially in, the same for:;]. ~s 

that filed ir. this proce~l1ing as Exhibit f'~fT, ~;he:reby, among ether 
.' 

things, the time fO:: ,6.y:lent of the balance of $79,16~.57o-f the 
note authorized by Decis1o::l No. 37525, e.s a::J.ended, is extended as 

indic~teci in the preceding opinion, and !:lay execute a :::lortgO;ge of 

chattels, u note for $100,000, a not~ for $10,000 and a deed of 

trust in, or subst~ntial1y in, ~hc same form as those filed in 

this proceeding :;:.s E:i..hibit flE", Exhibit TTC n , Exhibit "D" end 

Exhib1 t "ETT, respec·ti vely, fa:, the purpose of obtaining funds to 

po.y for new eqUipment, to i'ir.o.nce the cost of rep~.1r1ng and iQ.-

prOving its Emeryville te:-minel facilities and to provide working 
cap1to.l. Said company in acdi tion !!la~" enter into an agreement to 

extene the tiQ.c for p~yrnc~t, as indicated in. the preceding 

opinion; of the unpa~e balal'lCe of $13 ~496. 70 under the condi tion-

;;:.1 sale contract filed in this proceedi~g as Exhibit "F". 

2. Oregon Nev~da Coli~orn1a Fast Freight, ILc. shall 

file a report, or re?orts, of the issue of the notes herein 

a.uthorized ~nd of the disposition of the proceeds, as required b~r 

the Commission'z General Oreer No. 24-A" which order, insofar as. 

applicable" is :nnec .:t. part of' this order. 

:3. The .'luthor:!. t,jt horoin g.rantcd wil.l. becO::1e effective 

when applicant ~~S paid the fee prescribed by Section 57 of the 
PubliC Utilit1es Act. 

-5 



A .. 28524 _ M1fN 

. -r/.J 
D::Jted ct S~.n Fr:mcisco, C:lliforn:,a, this .d.J:..- day 

of June, 1947. 

-6 


